RESOLUTION 2021-16
Conflict of Interest Policy
Wednesday, November 10, 2021

WHEREAS, the Spring Lake Improvement District (hereinafter “District”) was created by
the Florida Legislature and codified in Chapter 1971-669, Laws of Florida, as amended by
Chapter 2005-342, Laws of Florida, as amended by Chapter 2012-264, Laws of Florida
and;

WHEREAS, Chapter 298 of the Florida Statutes authorizes the Board of Supervisors,
hereinafter referred to as the “Board”, of the Spring Lake Improvement District,
hereinafter referred to as “District”, to prescribe, and establish policies and procedures
for the District and;

WHEREAS, The District is governed under Florida Statute 298, Special Districts, and
Florida Statute 189, Uniform Special District Accountability Act of 1989 and;

WHEREAS, The District Auditor, on an annual basis, questions all Board of Supervisors
and the District Manager regarding possible conflicts of interest and;

WHEREAS, The District Charter, Section 1.8, requires financial disclosure on an annual
basis, which is known as the Statement of Financial Interests and sent to the Commission
on Ethics and;

WHERERAS, Florida Statute 112.113 (1 thru 8), General Provisions, Public Officers and
Employees, outlines conflicting employment or contractual relationships.

Now, therefore, the Board of Supervisors adopts Resolution 2021-16 Conflict of Interest
Policy this 10" day of November, 2021.

Spring Lake Improvement District

By:jzmkz%/\/u"\/ Byrgl i\w-\ L"’W’*

I'(aﬁf dox'flam, Secretary Tim McKenna, Chairman




Florida Statutes

Chapter 112
PUBLIC OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES: GENERAL PROVISIONS

112.313 Standards of conduct for public officers, employees of agencies, and local
government attorneys. —

(1) DEFINITION. —As used in this section, unless the context otherwise requires, the term
“public officer” includes any person elected or appointed to hold office in any agency, including
any person serving on an advisory body.

(2) SOLICITATION OR ACCEPTANCE OF GIFTS. —No public officer, employee of an agency, local
government attorney, or candidate for nomination or election shall solicit or accept anything of
value to the recipient, including a gift, loan, reward, promise of future employment, favor, or
service, based upon any understanding that the vote, official action, or judgment of the public
officer, employee, local government attorney, or candidate would be influenced thereby.

(3) DOING BUSINESS WITH ONE’S AGENCY.—No employee of an agency acting in his or her
official capacity as a purchasing agent, or public officer acting in his or her official capacity, shall
either directly or indirectly purchase, rent, or lease any realty, goods, or services for his or her
own agency from any business entity of which the officer or employee or the officer’s or
employee’s spouse or child is an officer, partner, director, or proprietor or in which such officer
or employee or the officer’s or employee’s spouse or child, or any combination of them, has a
material interest. Nor shall a public officer or employee, acting in a private capacity, rent, lease,
or sell any realty, goods, or services to the officer’s or employee’s own agency, if he or sheis a
state officer or employee, or to any political subdivision or any agency thereof, if he or she is
serving as an officer or employee of that political subdivision. The foregoing shall not apply to
district offices maintained by legislators when such offices are located in the legislator’s place
of business or when such offices are on property wholly or partially owned by the legislator.
This subsection shall not affect or be construed to prohibit contracts entered into prior to:

(a) October 1, 1975.

(b) Qualification for elective office.

(c) Appointment to public office.

(d) Beginning public employment.

(4) UNAUTHORIZED COMPENSATION.—No public officer, employee of an agency, or local
government attorney or his or her spouse or minor child shall, at any time, accept any
compensation, payment, or thing of value when such public officer, employee, or local
government attorney knows, or, with the exercise of reasonable care, should know, that it was
given to influence a vote or other action in which the officer, employee, or local government
attorney was expected to participate in his or her official capacity.

(S) SALARY AND EXPENSES. —No public officer shall be prohibited from voting on a matter
affecting his or her salary, expenses, or other compensation as a public officer, as provided by
law. No local government attorney shall be prevented from considering any matter affecting his



or her salary, expenses, or other compensation as the local government attorney, as provided
by law.

(6) MISUSE OF PUBLIC POSITION. —No public officer, employee of an agency, or local
government attorney shall corruptly use or attempt to use his or her official position or any
property or resource which may be within his or her trust, or perform his or her official duties,
to secure a special privilege, benefit, or exemption for himself, herself, or others. This section
shall not be construed to conflict with s. 104.31.

(7) CONFLICTING EMPLOYMENT OR CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP. —

(a) No public officer or employee of an agency shall have or hold any employment or
contractual relationship with any business entity or any agency which is subject to the
regulation of, or is doing business with, an agency of which he or she is an officer or employee,
excluding those organizations and their officers who, when acting in their official capacity, enter
into or negotiate a collective bargaining contract with the state or any municipality, county, or
other political subdivision of the state; nor shall an officer or employee of an agency have or
hold any employment or contractual relationship that will create a continuing or frequently
recurring conflict between his or her private interests and the performance of his or her public
duties or that would impede the full and faithful discharge of his or her public duties.

1. When the agency referred to is that certain kind of special tax district created by general or
special law and is limited specifically to constructing, maintaining, managing, and financing
improvements in the land area over which the agency has jurisdiction, or when the agency has
been organized pursuant to chapter 298, then employment with, or entering into a contractual
relationship with, such business entity by a public officer or employee of such agency shall not
be prohibited by this subsection or be deemed a conflict per se. However, conduct by such
officer or employee that is prohibited by, or otherwise frustrates the intent of, this section shall
be deemed a conflict of interest in violation of the standards of conduct set forth by this
section.

2. When the agency referred to is a legislative body and the regulatory power over the
business entity resides in another agency, or when the regulatory power which the legislative
body exercises over the business entity or agency is strictly through the enactment of laws or
ordinances, then employment or a contractual relationship with such business entity by a public
officer or employee of a legislative body shall not be prohibited by this subsection or be
deemed a conflict.

(b) This subsection shall not prohibit a public officer or employee from practicing in a
particular profession or occupation when such practice by persons holding such public office or
employment is required or permitted by law or ordinance.

(8) DISCLOSURE OR USE OF CERTAIN INFORMATION. —A current or former public officer,
employee of an agency, or local government attorney may not disclose or use information not
available to members of the public and gained by reason of his or her official position, except
for information relating exclusively to governmental practices, for his or her personal gain or
benefit or for the personal gain or benefit of any other person or business entity.

Party Office: or any person, hired on a contractual basis, having the power normally conferred
upon such persons, by whatever title.



